By-law No 118-2023 Schedule "A" Page 1

THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT is from the 1st day of January, 2024 to the 31st day of December, 2024

BETWEEN

THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF THAMES CENTRE (hereinafter called "the AREA")

OF THE FIRST PART

-AND-

HILLSIDE KENNELS ANIMAL CONTROL LTD.

(hereinafter called "the Contractor")

OF THE SECOND PART

BACKGROUND

- **A.** The Parties entered into the Agreement for the provision of Animal Control Services (the "Agreement") which commenced on May 31, 2020.
- **B.** The Agreement is authorized by By-law No. 31-2020.
- **C.** Pursuant to Part 4, Section 2 of the Agreement, it may be extended by the Municipality of Thames Centre (The AREA) for two additional one-year terms, upon mutual agreement.
- **D.** The Parties wish to further extend the Agreement as set out in this Extension Agreement, by extending the duration of the contract to conclude on the 31st day of December, 2024.

NOW THEREFORE the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Part 4, Section 1 of the Agreement shall be replaced with the following:
 - 1. This Agreement shall be in effect from May 31, 2020 to December 31, 2024 unless terminated earlier. Either party may terminate this Agreement by giving written notice to the other party by registered mail at least 90 days before the intended date of termination. Termination of this Agreement shall be of condition of violation or of mutual consent.

Relevant terms and conditions of the Agreement, that are not specifically amended but that relate to the amendments set out in this Extension Agreement shall be deemed to be amended so as to give effect to the changes therein.

Except for the amendments set our herein, the terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

Notwithstanding the date upon which this Amending Agreement is signed, this Amending Agreement is effective as of the 1st day of January, 2024.

By-law No 118-2023 Schedule "A" Page 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties hereto have hereunto affixed their respective corporate seals under the hands of their proper signing officers duly authorized in that behalf.

) HILLSIDE KENNELS ANIMAL CONTROL LTD.
) Tracey Gibson
) "I have authority to bind the corporation")
)) THE CORPORATION OF THE) MUNICIPALITY OF THAMES CENTRE)
As authorized by By-law No. 118-2023 passed this 11 th day of December, 2023.)) S. McMillan, Mayor))
) S. Henshaw, Interim Clerk